
FILE NO:....._-=.:02=1=9=39~__ RESOLUTION NO,-.__ /:.......:5=----- 0::...:3===- _

1 [Extension of Agreement with City Carshare]

2

3 Resolution authorizing a six month extension to the existing grant agreement between

4 the City and County of San Francisco and City Carshare.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25

WHEREAS, In October of 1999, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors passed

Resolution No. 905-99 urging that carsharing become a component of the City's "Transit

First" policy and urging various City departments to aid in the development and administration

of the City Carshare; and,

WHEREAS, In September of 2000 the City and County of San Francisco executed a

grant agreement with City Carshare, approved by the Board of Supervisors and on file with

the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 021939, which is hereby declared to be a

part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, This grant agreement included a two year pilot program to facilitate the

growth of City Carshare by providing spaces free of charge in various city-owned garages;

and,

WHEREAS, City Carshare has exceeded its expectations in generating interest in their

program, providing members with access to shared vehicles on a low cost pay-per-use basis;

and

WHEREAS, City Carshare currently maintains a membership of 1,800 and operates a

fleet of 80 vehicles; and

Supervisors Peskin, Maxwel~ Daly
Department of Parking and Traffic
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

11/22/2002
g:\carshare\bos - contract extension. doc



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

WHEREAS, Independent studies have demonstrated a substantial public benefit, that

is anticipated to continue, by reducing the need for individual car ownership, thus lowering the

number of vehicles on city streets; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is committed to ensuring the

continued success of this program; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco

authorizes the Director of Transportation of the Municipal Transportation Agency, or his or her

designee, to enter into a Second Amendment to the grant agreement between the City and

County of San Francisco and City Carshare on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

11 in File No. 021939 ,which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

fully herein, extending the term of the agreement by six months to June 30, 2003 and

providing existing spaces free of charge in city-owned garages for car-sharing.

Department of Parking and Traffic
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

11/22/2002
g:\carshare\bos - contract extension. doc



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 021939 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing a six month extension to the existing grant agreement between the City and
County of San Francisco and City Carshare.

January 13,2003 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom,
Peskin, Ammiano, Sandoval

File No. 021939 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on January 13, 2003 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

Date Approved

WV'-.(/
---M-a-y-o-r -W-i..lll-ie-L-.-B:"'r-ow-n-J-r.---' L/

JAN 2 It 2003

City and County of San Francisco 1 Printed at 11:44 AM 011 1/14/03


